payment tendered by them should be treated as subject to the decision taken 

by the committee or the decision by this Court in the writ petitions filed by a 

few similarly situated bodies/institutions. 

5. For record, the respondent of LPA No.107/2014 deposited 

`3,02,91,764/- (Rupees Three Crores Two Lacs Ninety One Thousand 

Seven Hundred and Sixty Four only). The petitioner of W.P.(C) 

No.7921/2012 deposited `1,46,48,700/-(Rupees One Crore Forty Six Lakhs 

Forty Eight Thousand and Seven Hundred only).  The petitioner of W.P.(C) 

No.1327/2013 deposited `43,85,931/- (Rupees Forty Three Lacs Eighty Five 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty One only) and the petitioner of W.P.(C) 

915/2014 deposited `2,86,54,308/- (Rupees Two Crores Eighty Six Lacs 

Fifty Four Thousand Three Hundred and Eight only).   

6. The committee constituted took a decision that those bodies which 

were having an income-tax exemption and were engaged in the activity of 

education, health care and social welfare should be exempted from paying 

any additional charges to avail the benefit of additional FAR.

[...]

notification dated  July 17, 2012 has to  be given a retrospective operation.   

26. LPA No.107/2014  is accordingly dismissed.  WP(C) 7921/2012, 

WP(C) 1327/2013 and WP(C) 915/2014 are allowed. Delhi Development 

Authority is directed to refund to the petitioner of W.P.(C) No.7921/2012  

`1,46,48,700/- (Rupees One Crore Forty Six Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand 

and Seven Hundred only), the petitioner of W.P.(C) No.1327/2013 

`43,85,931/- (Rupees Forty Three Lacs Eighty Five Thousand Nine 

Hundred and Thirty one only) and the petitioner of W.P.(C) 915/2014 

`2,86,54,308/- (Rupees Two Crores Eighty Six Lacs Fifty Four Thousand 

Three Hundred and Eight only)  within eight weeks from today failing 

which  the said sums shall be paid/refunded with interest @ 12% per annum 

reckoned from eight weeks hereinafter.   

27. No costs.  

(PRADEEP NANDRAJOG) 

JUDGE  

CHIEF JUSTICE